relating to these subjects saw some of them being fully implemented and others set 
in train. 

The overall training programme of the Public Service Management Division 
was on target in 1997. Of the thirty eight (38) training programmes planned, thirty 
five (35) were executed which exposed four hundred and ninety six (496) public 
officers to training at various levels. There were fourteen (14) requested training 
programmes where P.S.M. trained two hwidred and fifty three (253) persons. The 
Division also trained one hundred and eighty two ( 182) persons in the Government 
Technical Institute's Basic Certificate in Accowiting and Foundation Certificate in 
Accounting Courses, and sixty four (64) Career Trainees, of which fifty nine (59) of 
these newly recruited officers took up positions at the Accountant General's,

[...]

Witb the support given by the Ministry tl1e env.ironmE:nt WOllld be. greatly enhanced. 

6.2.1 VEVELOPMENT ANV OPERATIONS VEPARTMENT 

6.2.J.J TARGET SET FOR 1997 

The aim of this section for 1997 was to provide 
training to upgrade the operational skills of 
one thousand, three hundred and twelve (1,312) 
Public Officers in the Managerial, Secretarial 
and other areas of self development. 

6.2.J.2 Three ( 3) Modular programmes were 
certificates. 

Those programmes were, 

offered 

(a) Certificate in Human Resource Development
( b) Certificate in Sup·ervisory Management

[...]

Students Students drawal 

90 34 51 5 90 

6.2.1.B G. T. I'S BASIC CERTIFICATE IN ACCOUNTANCY PROGRAMME 

Actual 
Projected 

Completed Commencing With- Total 
Students Students drawal 

90 38 49 5 92 

6.2.1.9 REQUESTED TRAINING PROGRAMMES

The Section trained two hundred and fifty-three ( 253) Public
Off ice rs in fourteen ( 14) requested training programmes emanating 
from seven Government Organi�ations. 

Organization Name of Course No. of No. of 
Course Participants 

Ministry of Finance Communication 
for Supervisors 1 15 

Ministry of Legal Registry 1 16

[...]

Problem Solving 
and Decision 1 19 
Making 

Registry Manage- 1 17 
ment 

Regional Democratic Coaching Skills 1 17 
Region t 3 Team Building 1 17 

Performance 
Appraisal 1 17 

14 253 

6.2.1.10 The Development and Operations Department had targeted six 
hundred and thirty-five (635) public officers on its thirty-eight 

(38) Central Training Programmes for 1997.

6.2.1.11 The Department executed approximately ninety-two percent ( 92\) 
of its targeted thirty-eight (38) training programmes for the 
period under review. The Section trained approximately seventy­
eight percent ( 78\) i.e. four hundred and ninety-six ( 496) 

trainees, of its targeted six hundred and thirty-£ i ve ( 635) 
trainees for the same period. 

6.2.1.12 Eight percent ( 8\), ( 3 training courses) of the planned training 

courses were cancelled due to under-subscription. 

6.2.1.13 The Department designed, developed and printed one hundred ( 100)